
R-4760.A 

2004 NIKON CORPORATIONC

All rights reserved

ECLIPSE 80i

Repair Manual

NIKON CORPORATION

Microscope



4. Connection Diagram   R-4760.A 

13 

4-1.  80i 



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting  R-4760.A 

14 

5-1.  Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting Flow

< ECLIPSE 80i >
15

16

16

16

17

21

22

22

95

98

100

104

23

23

62

62

60

59

58 71

71

72

87

7827

34

6538

55

83

84

63

93

63

74

Removing Stage/Eyepiece tube/Nosepiece/Condenser lens

Elevation block

Removing fine/coarse focus block

Removing elevation block

Removing condenser holder block

Disassembling/Assembling
elevation block

Roller race movement adjustment

Installing condenser holder block

Installing elevation block

Stage tilt adjustment

Stage centering adjustment

Condenser holder tilt adjustment

Condenser holder Upper
limit stopper position adjustment

Installing fine/coarse focus block

Elevation block movement check
by fine/coarse motion handle

Fine/coarse focus block

Disassembling/Assembling
fine/coarse focus block

Fine motion handle
torque adjustment

Condenser holder block

Disassembling/Assembling
condenser holder block

Knob/rack engaging adjustment

Field stop block

Removing FL unit

Removing field stop block

Disassembling/Assembling blades

Blades installing position adjustment

Field stop open-shut gear
engaging adjustment

Installing field stop block

Field stop open-shut dial
operation check

ND filter block

Disassembling/Assembling ND filter block

Lighting lens

Disassembling/Assembling lens

Power source assembly

Disassembling/Assembling
power source assembly

Brightness control variable resistor

Removing brightness control dial

SW board

Disassembling/Assembling
brightness control variable resistor

Disassembling/Assembling SW board

Join ring for lamp house

Disassembling/Assembling
joint ring for lamp house

FL unit

Disassembling mirror/lens

Cleaning cementing surface of
lens/mirror

Cement lens/mirror

NOTE: The number at upper right of the frame shows the page of this item.



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting  R-4760.A 

15 

Before disassembling and assembling the inside mechanisms of the microscope, 
remove the main unit. This will make it easier to disassemble and assemble the internal 
parts, and re-adjust the optical system. 

1. Nosepiece 2. Stage

3. Condenser lens

Loosen the clamp screw beside the
nosepiece, and remove the nosepiece. 

Loosen the set screw on the condenser 
receptacle using a hex-key, and remove 
the condenser lens.

5-2.  Removing Main Unit

Clamp screw

Nosepiece

Loosen the set screw on the front side of the
stage using a hex-key, and remove the stage.

Set screw
Stage

Set screw Condenser lens



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

78 

5-10-1. Disassembling 

1． Remove the eight hexagon socket head 
cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262), and remove 
the cover (#202). 

2． Disconnect the harness from the 
connector (J1) on the power source 
assembly (#1101). 

3． Remove the gasket. 
4. Remove the four hexagon socket head

cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#261), and remove
the power source unit.

5.  Remove the three hexagon socket head
cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#261), and remove
the power source assembly (#1101).

5-10-1. Disassembling Power Source Assembly

六角穴付きボルト

(M3 x 6)(#261) 

電源アセンブリ(#1101)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Cover (#202)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#261)

Power source unit

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#261)

Connector (J1)

Gasket

Hexagon socket
head cap bolts
(M3 x 6) (#261)

Power source assembly (#1101)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

79 

6. Remove the two hexagon socket head
cap bolts (M4 x 6) (#267) fixing the noise
filter, and one hexagon socket head cap
bolt (M4 x 6) (#267) fixing the ground
terminal, and remove the cable with
noise filter (#1104).

7. Disconnect the terminals of the cable
(#1103) and cable with noise filter (#1104)
from the seesaw switch (#1112) and AC
socket (#1111).

8. Release the claws on both sides of the
seesaw switch and AC socket to remove
them.

9. Remove a hexagon socket head cap bolt
(M3 x 6) (#267), and remove the cable
with earth (#1102) from the AC socket.

10. Remove a nut, and remove the cable with
connector (#1106).

5-10-1. Disassembling Power Source Assembly

Hexagon socket head
cap bolts (M4 x 6) (#267)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M4 x 6) (#267)

Cable with noise filter (#1104) 

Cable with connector (#1106)

Nut

Seesaw 
switch 
(#1112) Claw 

AC socket (#1111)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M4 x 6) (#267)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

80 

5-10-2. Assembling 

1． Tighten the cable with connector to the 
bending plate using the supplied nut.

2. Install the seesaw switch and AC socket
to the bending plate, and secure them by
the claws located on both side of them.

3. Connect the terminals of the cable and
cable with noise filter to the seesaw
switch and AC socket.

5-10-2. Assembling Power Source Assembly

Cable with connector (#1106)

Nut

Seesaw 
switch 
(#1112) Claw 

AC socket (#1111)

ノイズフィルタからの線材 白色

黒色

白色

黒色

AC socket (#1111)

Seesaw 
switch 
(#1112)

Wires from noise filter White

Black

White

Black

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M4 x 6) (#267)

Seesaw 
switch 
(#1112)

Claw 

AC socket (#1111)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

81 

4. Tighten the cable with noise filter to the
bending plate using the two hexagon
socket head cap bolts (M4 x 6), and the
ground terminal using a hexagon socket
head cap bolt (M4 x 6).

5. Tighten the power source assembly using
the three hexagon socket head cap bolts
(M3 x 6).

6. Tighten the power source unit using the four
hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 6).

7. Paste the gasket.
8. Connect the harness connector to the

connector (J1) on the power source
assembly.

5-10-2. Assembling Power Source Assembly

Hexagon socket head
cap bolts (M4 x 6) (#267)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M4 x 6) (#267)

Cable with noise filter (#1104) 

六角穴付きボルト

(M3 x 6)(#261) 

電源アセンブリ(#1101)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#261)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#261)

Power source unit

Connector (J1)

Gasket

Hexagon socket
head cap bolts
(M3 x 6) (#261) 

Power source assembly (#1101)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

82 

9. Tighten the cover using the eight
hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8).

5-10-2. Assembling Power Source Assembly

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Cover (#202)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

83 

5-11-1. Disassembling 

1. Remove the eyepiece tube.
2. Remove the objective lens.
3. Remove the condenser lens. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
4. Remove the stage. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
5. Place the microscope upside down.
6. Remove the six hexagon button bolts

(M3 x 4) (#266), and remove the bottom
cover (#211).
The six spring washers (#268) are
removed at the same time.
[NOTE]
When removing the two hexagon button
bolts among six bolts located on the rear
side, be careful not to drop the spring
washers into the microscope from the
ventilation hole.

7. Loosen a set screw (#270), and remove
the brightness control dial (#212).

5-11-1. Disassembling Brightness Control Variable Resistor 

Bottom cover (#211)

Hexagon button bolts (M3 x 4) (#266)

Set screw (#270) 

Brightness control dial (#212)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

84 

8. Disconnect the connector of the cable with variable resistor (#1109) from the
SW board (#1107).

9. Release the clamper of the cable.
10. Remove a nut, and remove the cable with variable resistor.

5-11-1. Disassembling Brightness Control Variable Resistor 

NutConnector

Clamper 

Cable with variable
resistor (#1109) 

SW board
(#1107) 



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

85 

5-11-2. Assembling 

1. Tighten the cable with variable resistor using a supplied nut.
2. Connect the connector of the cable with variable resistor to the SW board.
3. Fix the cable using the clamper.

4. Install the brightness control dial to the
shaft of the variable resistor, and adjust
the position of the dial so that the
indication of it places the minimum
indication on the microscope. Tighten the
brightness control dial using a set screw.
When the brightness control dial is
turned fully clockwise and counterclock- 
wise, check that the indication of it is
aligned with the indication on the
microscope.

5. Tighten the bottom cover (#211) using
the six hexagon button bolts (M3 x 4) and
spring washers.
[NOTE]
When tightening the two hexagon button
bolts at the rear side of the bottom cover,
be careful not to drop the spring washers
into the microscope from the ventilation
hole.

5-11-2. Assembling Brightness Control Variable Resistor 

Connector

SW board
(#1107) 

Clamper 

Cable with variable
resistor (#1109) 

Nut

Indication on panel

Brightness control dial (#212) 

Bottom cover (#211)

Hexagon button bolts (M3 x 4) (#266)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

86 

6. Return the microscope to its horizontal position.
7. Install the stage. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
8. Install the condenser lens. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
9. Install the objective lens.
10. Install the eyepiece tube.

5-11-2. Assembling Brightness Control Variable Resistor 



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

87 

5-12-1. Disassembling 

1. Remove the eyepiece tube.
2. Remove the objective lens.
3. Remove the condenser lens. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
4. Remove the stage. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
5. Remove the two special hexagon bolts

(M3 x 5) (#74), and remove the cover
(#53).

6． Remove the two special hexagon bolts 
(M3 x 5) (#74), and remove the cover 
(#52) while expanding both lower sides.

5-12-1. Disassembling SW Board

Cover (#53)

Special hexagon 
bolts (M3 x 5) (#74)

Special 
hexagon bolts 
(M3 x 5) (#74)

Cover (#52) 



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

88 

7. Place the microscope upside down.
8. Remove the six hexagon button bolts

(M3 x 4) (#266), and remove the bottom
cover (#211).
The six spring washers (#268) are
removed at the same time.
[NOTE]
When removing the two hexagon button
bolts among six bolts located on the rear
side, be careful not to drop the spring
washers into the microscope from the
ventilation hole.

9. Disconnect the two connectors from the
SW board (#1107).

10. Return the microscope to its horizontal
position.

11. Remove the two hexagon socket head
cap bolts (M3 x 16) (#75) fixing the front
cover block.

12. Move the front cover block in the
direction of the arrow to remove.

5-12-1. Disassembling SW Board

Bottom cover (#211)

Hexagon button bolts (M3 x 4) (#266)

SW board (#1107)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 16) (#75)

Front cover block



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting                       R-4760.A 
 

89 

 

 

13. Peel off both ends of the SW cover (#54) 
so that it does not bend. 

 Insert the hex-key into the hole, and 
remove the two hexagon socket head 
cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#71) to remove the 
SW board block. 

 

 

 

 

 

14. Remove the two hexagon socket head 
cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#71), and remove the 
SW board (#1107) from the flat plate 
(#55). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5-12-1. Disassembling SW Board 

SW cover (#54) 

Hex-key

SW board (#1107) 
Hexagon socket head
cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#71)

Flat plate (#55) 



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

90 

5-12-2. Assembling 

1． Tighten the SW board to the flat plate 
using the two hexagon socket head cap 
bolts (M3 x 6).

2. Insert the hex-key into the hole, and
tighten the SW board block using the two
hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 6).

3. Paste the SW cover firmly to the
microscope.

5-12-2. Assembling SW Board

SW cover (#54) 

Hex-key

SW board (#1107) 
Hexagon socket head
cap bolts (M3 x 6) (#71)

Flat plate (#55) 

SW cover (#54)

SW board (#1107)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting                       R-4760.A 
 

91 

 

 

4. Install the SW board on the front cover 
block into the square hole on the 
microscope, and firmly move it in the 
opposite direction of the arrow. Tighten 
the front cover block using the two 
hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 
16). 

 

 

 

 

5. Install the cover to the microscope while 
expanding both lower sides of it, and 
tighten it using the two special hexagon 
bolts (M3 x 5). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Install the cover to the microscope in the 
direction as shown in the photograph, 
and tighten it using the two special 
hexagon bolts (M3 x 5). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5-12-2. Assembling SW Board 

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 16) (#75)

Front cover block 

Cover (#52) 

Special 
hexagon bolts 
(M3 x 5) (#74)

Special hexagon 
bolts (M3 x 5) (#74)

Cover (#53)

Place this portion of the cover lowered.



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

92 

7. Place the microscope upside down.
8. Remove the eight hexagon socket head

cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262), and remove
the cover (#202). (Refer to Section
5-10-1 Disassembling Power Source
Assembly.)

9. Connect the two connectors to the SW
board.

10. Connect the D-LH Precentered Lamphouse to the lamphouse connector on the
back side of the microscope.

11. Supply an AC power, and press the power switch to the “I” position.
12. Check the lamp lights up, and then press the preset switch on the front side of

the microscope.
13. Connect the circuit tester between J4 and J5 terminals (J5: - side) on the power

module on the back side of the microscope.
14. Adjust the voltage using a trimmer mounted on the SW board.

Specifications: 9.5 +/-0.2 V DC

15. After adjustment, install the cover (#202). (Refer to Section 5-10-2 Assembling
Power Source Assembly.)

16. Tighten the bottom cover (#211) using
the six hexagon button bolts (M3 x 4) and
spring washers.
[NOTE]
When tightening the two hexagon button
bolts at the rear side of the bottom cover,
be careful not to drop the spring washers
into the microscope from the ventilation
hole.

17. Return the microscope to its horizontal position.
18. Install the stage. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
19. Install the condenser lens. (Refer to Section 5-2.)
20. Install the objective lens.
21. Install the eyepiece tube.

5-12-2. Assembling SW Board

Bottom cover (#211)

Hexagon button bolts (M3 x 4) (#266)

SW board (#1107)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting                       R-4760.A 
 

93 

 

 

5-13-1. Disassembling 
 

1． Remove the eight hexagon socket head 
cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262), and remove 
the cover (#202). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Remove the four hexagon socket head 
cap bolts (M3 x 10) (#264), and remove 
the spacer (#207). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Remove the four hexagon socket head 
cap bolts (M3 x 10) (#264), and remove 
the joint ring for lamp-house (#206). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5-13-1. Disassembling Joint Ring for Lamp-house 

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Cover (#202)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 10) (#264)

Spacer (#207) 

Spacer (#207)

Hexagon socket head cap
bolts (M3 x 10) (#264) 

Joint ring for lamp-house (#206)



5. Disassembling/Assembling/Adjusting R-4760.A 

94 

5-13-2. Assembling 

1. Tighten the joint ring for lamp-house to
the spacer using the four hexagon socket
head cap bolts (M3 x 10).

2. Tighten the spacer using the four
hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 10)
so that the slot of the spacer faces
downward.

3. Tighten the cover using the eight hexagon
socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8).

5-13-2.Assembling Joint Ring for Lamp-house

Hexagon socket head cap
bolts (M3 x 10) (#264) 

Joint ring for lamp-house (#206)

Spacer (#207)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 10) (#264)

Slot of spacer 

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Hexagon socket head cap bolts (M3 x 8) (#262)

Cover (#202)




